A 7 581 -40

FORM PTO-1595

JC13 Rec'd PCT/PTO 2.9 MAR 2002

Docket No. 39373/HAC/G602

#### RECORDATION FOR

07-03-2002

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Plea

102142097 aucuments or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Vance E. Bolding	Name: Global Marine Inc.		
Andrew J. Brooks, III Michael D. Keen	Street Address:		
03/01/00	777 N. Eldridge Parkway		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached: NO	Houston, Texas 77079-4493		
3. Name of conveyance:	·		
X Assignment ☐ Merger     ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name     ☐ Other:			
Execution Date: 20 March 2002; 30 November 2000; 14 May 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	1089577		
If this document is being filed together with a new appis:	cation, the execution date of the application		
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/US00/27043 which designates the U.S. A § 371 national stage application filed concurrently herewith is governed by this set of Assignments	B. Patent No.(s)		
Addition	al numbers attached? NO		
5. Please return the recorded document and address all correspondence to:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1		
CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP			
P.O. Box 7068	7. X Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00		
Pasadena, CA 91109-7068	8. 🛭 Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged or		
Attention: Hayden A. Carney	credited to <b>Deposit Account No. 03-1728</b> , except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket		
<b>10.</b> □ Explanatory letter is enclosed.	number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account.		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.			
Date: March 29, 2002 By _	Hayllar Affan		
	Name: Hayden Á. Carnéy 2 626/795-9900		
Express Mail No. 8191461913305	JAMI 170 7700		
D8/2002 UEDUVIJE 00000020 10089577	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
FC:581 40.00 OP	attachments, and document.		
HAC/sad sad pas424713.1-*-3/29/02 8.38 am			

PATENT

REEL: 013038 FRAME: 0854

Docket No. 39373PCT/HAC/G602

Joint

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE, VANCE E. BOLDING, ANDREW J. BROOKS, III, and MICHAEL D. KEEN, residing at 214 Cheddington Drive, Katy, Texas 77250; 19100 Glenwest Drive, Apt. 1122, Friendswood, Texas 77546; and 1233 Highway 55, Houma, Lousiana 70377, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in PCT International Patent Application entitled HORIZONTAL PIPE RACKER AND DELIVERY SYSTEM, Application No. PCT/US00/27043 filed 29 September 2000 with designation of the United States and with claim to the priority of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/156,662, filed September 29, 1999.

AND WHEREAS GLOBAL MARINE INC. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 777 N. Eldridge Parkway, Houston, Texas 77079-4493 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Provisional Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said international application and all rights in, to and under that application; and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties, and Conventions, including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations. inventor's certificates, and the like) theretofore, or hereafter filed for said improvements in any participating countries and all rights (including all priority rights) to file in ASSIGNEE's name, international, regional and national applications for patents and related rights on said improvements under and via the Patent Cooperation Treaty in and in respect to such countries (including the United States) as now are or hereafter may be direct or indirect parties to that Treaty and all patents and related rights granted on all such applications, together with all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and confirmations of all such applications, patents and related rights; and we authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents and the like for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this agreement:

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce all legal rights available for said improvements in all countries.

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION Docket No. 39373PCT/HAC/G602

Joint

AND, WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING ASSIGNMENT AND COVENANTS AND IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF, each one of us individually grants to ASSIGNEE the right, power and authority to execute all lawful papers and the like for me and in my place and stead in the event of my unavailability for any reason to do so.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 24th day of MARCH, 18:267

Vance E. Bolding

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARLEY S

On So Makett Actor, before me PATRICE DIALUE DOMINGUE, Notary Public, personally appeared Vance E. Bolding personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary

\*\*\*\*\*\*

PATRICE DIAMNE DOMINGUE
Notiny Public, State of Taxes
My Commission Expires
JANUARY 21, 2004

ASSIGNMENT OF INTERN. Docket No. 89373PCT/HAC/	ATIONAL API G602	PLICATION	Joint
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my	hand this day of	, 19
		Andrew J. Brooks, III	<u> </u>
STATE OF COUNTY OF	)		
satisfactory evidence) to be the	person whose nated the same in h	onally known to me (or proved to me ame is subscribed to the within it is authorized capacity, and that by h of which the person acted, executed t	nstrument and us signature on
		WITNESS my hand and official	seal.
		Signature of Notary	-
	****	*******	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my	hand this day of	, 19
STATE OF LOUISIANA PARRISH OF TERRE BONNE	) E )	Michael D. Keen	
personally appeared Michael D satisfactory evidence) to be the	. Keen personal person whose nured the same in h	ly known to me (or proved to me ame is subscribed to the within it authorized capacity, and that by for which the person acted, executed	on the basis of nstrument and his signature on the instrument.
		WITNESS my hand and officia	ı seai.
HAC/sad SAD PAB287099.1-3-3/20/02 11:31 AM		Signature of Notary	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE, VANCE E. BOLDING, ANDREW J. BROOKS, III, and MICHAEL D. KEEN, residing at 214 Cheddington Drive, Katy, Texas 77250; 19100 Glenwest Drive, Apt. 1122, Friendswood, Texas 77546; and 1233 Highway 55, Houma, Lousiana 70377, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in PCT International Patent Application entitled HORIZONTAL PIPE RACKER AND DELIVERY SYSTEM, Application No. PCT/US00/27043 filed 29 September 2000 with designation of the United States and with claim to the priority of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/156,662, filed September 29, 1999.

AND WHEREAS GLOBAL MARINE INC. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 777 N. Eldridge Parkway, Houston, Texas 77079-4493 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Provisional Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said international application and all rights in, to and under that application; and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties, and Conventions, including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) theretofore, or hereafter filed for said improvements in any participating countries and all rights (including all priority rights) to file in ASSIGNEE's name, international, regional and national applications for patents and related rights on said improvements under and via the Patent Cooperation Treaty in and in respect to such countries (including the United States) as now are or hereafter may be direct or indirect parties to that Treaty and all patents and related rights granted on all such applications, together with all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and confirmations of all such applications, patents and related rights; and we authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents and the like for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this agreement;

**AND WE HEREBY** covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce all legal rights available for said improvements in all countries.

AND, WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING ASSIGNMENT AND COVENANTS AND IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF, each one of us individually grants to ASSIGNEE the right, power and authority to execute all lawful papers and the like for me and in my place and stead in the event of my unavailability for any reason to do so.

-1-

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I hereunto set my hand t	his _ day of, 19
		Vance E. Bolding
STATE OF TEXAS	)	vance E. Bolding
COUNTY OF	)	
On	, before me	, Notary Public,
personally appeared Vance E. Be to be the person whose name is su	abscribed to the within ins at by his signature on the	to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) strument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Signature of Notary
	***	*****
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I hereunto set my hand t	this 30 day of Nell, 19 2000
		Andrew J. Brooks, III
STATE OF Teyas COUNTY OF Halues	(In)	TIMIOW V. DIOONS, III
personally appeared Andrew J evidence) to be the person whose	name is subscribed to the ity, and that by his signate	known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed are on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of
BO BO	OBBYE ZALESKI COMMISSION EXPIRES August 26, 2003	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature of Notary

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION Docket No. 39373PCT/HAC/G602

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I he	reunto set my hand	this _ day of, 19
		Michael D. Keen
STATE OF LOUISIANA	)	
PARRISH OF TERRE BONNE	)	
On	, before me	, Notary Public
to be the person whose name is subscr	ribed to the within in his signature on the	to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence strument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the
		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
		Signature of Notary
HAC/sad		

SAD PAS287099.1-\*-11/21/00 4:27 PM

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, WE, VANCE E. BOLDING, ANDREW J. BROOKS, III, and MICHAEL D. KEEN, residing at 214 Cheddington Drive, Katy, Texas 77250; 19100 Glenwest Drive, Apt. 1122, Friendswood, Texas 77546; and 1233 Highway 55, Houma, Lousiana 70377, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements disclosed in PCT International Patent Application entitled HORIZONTAL PIPE RACKER AND DELIVERY SYSTEM, Application No. PCT/US00/27043 filed 29 September 2000 with designation of the United States and with claim to the priority of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/156,662, filed September 29, 1999.

AND WHEREAS GLOBAL MARINE INC. a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 777 N. Eldridge Parkway, Houston, Texas 77079-4493 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements and said Provisional Application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said improvements, and said international application and all rights in, to and under that application; and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties, and Conventions, including the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country. and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) theretofore, or hereafter filed for said improvements in any participating countries and all rights (including all priority rights) to file in ASSIGNEE's name, international, regional and national applications for patents and related rights on said improvements under and via the Patent Cooperation Treaty in and in respect to such countries (including the United States) as now are or hereafter may be direct or indirect parties to that Treaty and all patents and related rights granted on all such applications, together with all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and confirmations of all such applications, patents and related rights; and we authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and all officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents and the like for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this agreement;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce all legal rights available for said improvements in all countries.

-1-

AND, WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING ASSIGNMENT AND COVENANTS AND IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF, each one of us individually grants to ASSIGNEE the right, power and authority to execute all lawful papers and the like for me and in my place and stead in the event of my unavailability for any reason to do so.

in the event of my unav	anability for any reaso	n to do so.	
IN TESTIMONY WHER	EOF, I hereunto set my l	hand this day o	of, 19
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF	) )	Vance E. Bolding	;
personally appeared Van- satisfactory evidence) to acknowledged to me that h	ce E. Bolding personall be the person whose na e executed the same in hi	ly known to me (or pame is subscribed to is authorized capacity of which the person ac	, Notary Public proved to me on the basis of the within instrument and y, and that by his signature or cted, executed the instrument and and official seal.
		Signature of Nota	ary

### ASSIGNMENT OF INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION Docket No. 39373PCT/HAC/G602

Joint

IN TESTIMONY WHERE	OF, I hereunto set my	hand this day of	, 19
STATE OF COUNTY OF	) )	Andrew J. Brooks, III	
satisfactory evidence) to b acknowledged to me that he	e the person whose r executed the same in l	sonally known to me (or proved to name is subscribed to the within his authorized capacity, and that h f of which the person acted, execut WITNESS my hand and office	n instrument and by his signature on ed the instrument.
IN TESTIMONY WHERF		Signature of Notary  ******  Thand this 14 th day of	Jay , 19200/
On /// 200/ personally appeared Mich satisfactory evidence) to be acknowledged to me that he	, before me ael D. Keen persona e the person whose reexecuted the same in	Michael D. Keen    Source	Notary Public, ne on the basis of n instrument and by his signature on ted the instrument.
HAC/sad SAD PAS287099.1.*.5/9/01 9:22 AM		Signature of Notary	Sour

**PATENT REEL: 013038 FRAME: 0863** 

**RECORDED: 03/29/2002**